Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 114 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF MUNICIPALITY-OWNED PROPERTY THROUGH SOURCEWELL NATIONAL COOPERATIVE THROUGH GOVDEALS.COM CONTRACT #012821-GDI

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of West Milford has previously acted in accordance with New Jersey public procurement statutes and regulations as promulgated by formally joining a recognized and compliant national cooperative being the Sourcewell National Cooperative; and

WHEREAS GovDeals.com has contract #012821-GDI with the corresponding Sourcewell National Cooperative that provides on-line auction services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:14-157 and N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6, the Township of West Milford may sell any municipality-owned personal property at a public auction that is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the sales are being conducted pursuant to the Division of Local Government Services' Local Finance Notices 2008-9 and 2008-21R; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:14-157 and the Division of Local Government Services' Local Finance Notice 2008-9 outline specific advertising requirements to provide for transparency and public participation in such sales; and

WHEREAS, prior to the commencement of such sale, GovDeals.com shall confirm that the Township Clerk is appraised of all necessary information to provide such public notice and the date of sale shall be such that there is sufficient time within the law to advertise in the Township's official newspaper.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, that the Township is hereby authorized to sell the municipality-owned property as indicated in Attachment A – Property Auction Manifest below on an online auction website entitled www.GovDeals.com; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions of the agreement entered into between GovDeals.com and the Township of West Milford are available at www.GovDeals.com and in the Office of the Township Clerk; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, and that a notice will be published in the official newspaper in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36.

Adopted: March 2, 2022 Adopted this 2nd day of March, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk

ATTACHMENT "A" PROPERTY AUCTION MANIFEST			
QTY	DESCRIPTION	SERIAL # / Service Tag #	WM FIXED ASSET INV.
	Smithco 3 – Wheel Drive Center Mount		
1	Scarifier Ballfield Groomer – Super Rake	6661	
	Infield Conditioner Model 13-550D		